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April 12, 1993

Dennis Byrne
Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health

80 Swan Way, Room 200 (\/({:T\

Oakland, California 94621-1426

Re: Shell Service Station @
WIC #204-5508-5306 -
3420 San Pablo Avenue i

QOakland, California
WA Job #81-612-203

Dear Mr, Byrne:

This letter describes recently completed and anticipated activities at the Shell service
station referenced above (Figure 1) This status report satisfies the quarterly reporting
requirements prescribed by California Administrative Code Title 23 Waters, Chjpter 3,
Subchapter 16, Article 5, Section 265.d. Included below are descriptions and results of

activities performed in the first quarter 1993 and proposed work for the second quarter 1993,

Fi O 1993E ivities:

»  Blaine Tech Services (BTS) of San Jose, California measured ground water|depths
in eight of the eleven site wells and collected ground water samples from three of
the wells. Five of the wells contained floating hydrocarbons and were not s:;mpled. v
Wellsy;%hﬂg-_l_lji_ere recently paved over and well MW-10 was blocked by a
car. BTS report describing these activities and presenting analytic results for
ground water is included as Attachment A. Ground water elevation data is

presented in Table 1 and analytic results from ground water are presented in
Table 2.

s  BTS purged about 0.52 gallons of floating hydrocarbons from well MW-1 and about
0.25 gallons from with MW-2 (Table 3).

. WA prepared a ground water elevation contour map for wells screened in the first
water bearing zone (Figure 2), Since wells MW-1, MW-3, MW-4 and MW-5 screen a
deeper water-bearing zone than the other site wells, these wells are contoured
separately (Figure 3).

A Dwision of AguaTiarra Associates Incorporated recyclad pager




Dennis Byrne 2 Weiss Associates m

April 12, 1993

e  Floating hydrocarbon skimmers were installed in wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-4 and
MW-6. The skimmers will be purged of hydrocarbons monthly until no ﬂloating
hydrocarbons are mesured in these wells. Hydrocarbon volumes purged will be
tabulated in subsequent quarterly status reports. i

\
Activities: ?
|
WA will submit a report presenting the results of the second quarter 1993 grounJ;i water
sampling and ground water depth measurements. The report will include tabulated cltemical

analytic results, floating hydrocarbons removal data and a ground water elevation contour map.

Ground water has risen about five to six feet compared to last quarter, which may

|
explain the floating hydrocarbons that are recently detected in the wells. WA will monijtor the
floating hydrocarbon thickness and begin monthly floating hydrocarbon purging| if the

skimmers do not appear to be sufficient to remove floating hydrocarbons.
Please call if you have any questions,

Sincerely,
Weiss Associates
o - *

No. EG-1545
CEXTIFLD

ENGIKREERING
GEOLOGIST

. Michael Asport
hnical Assistant

P Hor—.

seph P. Theisen, CE.G.
enior Hydrogeologist

IMA/JPT:jma
FASHELL\GOO\QMRPTS\612QMFE3 . WP
Attachments: Figures

Tables
A - Emcon Associates Ground Water Monitoring Report

cc: Dan Kirk, Shell Oil Company, P.O. Box 5278, Concord, California 94520-9998
Lisa McCann, California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay
Region, 2101 Webster Street, Suite 500, Oakland, California 94612
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Figure 1. Site Location Map - Shell Service Station WIC #204-5508-5306, 3420 San Pablo Avenue, ‘Oakland,

California |
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Figure 2. Monitoring Well Locations and Ground Water Elevation Contours, Upper Water Bearing Zone -

January 12, 1993 - Shell Service Station WIC #204-5508-5306, 3420 San Pablo Avenue
Qakland, California
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Table 1. Floating Hydrocarbon Removal-Shell Service Station WIC #204~5508-5306,3420 San
Pablo, Avenue, Oakland, California

Cumulative Volume

Floating Vol. of Floating of Floating

Well Hydrocarbon Hydrocarbon Hydrocarbons
1D Date Thickness (ft) Removed (gal) Removed (gal)

MW-1 10/23/91 0.01 — —_
05/04/92 <0.01 —— -—

10/12/92 0.09 — —
SOOUI2/03 L 002082 eS|

MW-2 10/12/92 0.03 -—_ . -
et OUAXZA93 07 DO L e e T T e

MW-4 10712792 0.78 -—
EONARIOF L0 e s 008 e

MW-5 110/12/92 0.01 _—
GUROLIZI93 0 KO0 L e T R

MW-6 10/12/92 0.48 —— -
CEFOERIZIOR L <001 e 0 e

Total Floating Hydrocarbons Removed 0.78
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Table 2. Ground Water Elevations - Shell Service Station WIC #204- 5508-530é 3420
San Pablo, Avenue, Qakland, California |

Top-of-Casing Depth to Floating Ground Water

Well Elevation Water Hydrocarbon Elevation
ID Date (ft above msl) (ft) Thickness (ft abovet msl}

MW-1  08/06/91 21.28 10.86 10. 44
10/23/91 11.05 0.01 10.24°
01/28/92 10.84 10.4
05/04/92 9.42 <0.01 11.86
07/13/92 11.36 9.9
10/12/92 13.14 0.09 8.21
COTPAZTG35 0 Dl e T L LTSRN T e 002 TR

MW-2  08/06/91 21.56 9.72 11.8
10/23/91 10.03 11.53
01/28/92 8.78 12.78
05/04/92 7.58 13.98
07/13/92 9.63 11.93
10/12/92 11.66 0.03 9.92°
COUI21935 el AR T R0 e 1444
MW-3  08/06/91 21.78 11.18 10. ﬁﬁ
10/23/91 11.69 10.0
01/28/92 9.99 11. 7d|
05/04/92 9.46 12.3
07/13/92 11.29 10.49
10/12/92 13.10 8.68
QIR0 L e T STk T I g

4 08/06/91 2031 10.57 9.74
10/23/91 10.46 9.85
01/28/92 9.54 10. 77‘
05/04/92 8.33 11.98
07/13/92 9.87 10.44
10/12/92 12.43 0.78 8.50°

SOTHIZTG3 o s e T s L L T, 9%

5 08/06/91 20.91 10.23 10.68!
10/23/91 10.89 10.0
01/28/92 8.45 12.4
05/04/92 8.05 12.86
07/13/92 10.00
10/12/92 11.83 0.01 900"

0112193 . 610 <001 . 1481

' ‘ \

MW-6  08/06/91 22.32 10.61 11.71
10/23/91 11.68 10.6

01/28/92 8.90 13.42

05/04/92 8.01 14,31

07/13/92 10.77 11.55

MW-

MW

— Table 2 continues on next page —
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Table 2.

Ground Water Elevations - Shell Service Station WIC #204-5508-53086

San Pablo, Avenue, Cakland, California (continued)

, 3420

Well
ID

Top-of-Casing

Elevation

Date (ft above msl)

Depth to
Water

(ft)

Floating
Hydrocarbon
Thickness

Ground Water

Elevati
(ft above

on
msl)

MW-7

MW-8

MW-9

MW-10

MW-11

10/12/92

o1/12153

08/06/91
10/23/91
01/28/92
05/04/92
07/13/92
10/12/92

08/06/91
10/23/91
01/28/92
05/04/92
07/13/92
10/12/92

01712193717

08/06/91
10/23/91
01/28/92
05/04/92
07/13/92
10/12/92

o1712093b

10/23/91
01/28/92
05704792
07/13/92
10/12/92

10/23/91
01/28/92
05/04/92
07/13/92
10/12/92
01/12/93%

20,36

20.95

21.19

19.74

22.06

N9 e

.....

13.36

6.40.

8.00
8.16
7.11
6.47
773
8.68

RN T R e N

9.60
9.73
7.72
6.48
8.55
9.97

10.33
11.13
9.02
1.67
10.26
12,19

8.57
7.60
7.54
8.59

5 et

14.0
8.74
8.29

10.50

12.40

0.48

%001 .

Tl B9

10.23
OTAIZYOY. T T R

|
12.3
12.2$
13.2
13.8
12.6
11.6

|
11.35
1122
13.23
14.47
12.40
1093

10.84
10.06
12.17
13.5

10.93

i
11.17
12.1
12.2
1142

13.37

13.7
11.56
95&

asjﬁ
18820

oot { BUBEE
|

9.0 |

Notes:

a= Ground water elevation corrected to include 80 percent of the floating product th

measured in the well
b = Well inaccessible

ckness




Table 3, Analytical Results for Ground Water - Shell Service Station WIC #204-5508-5306, 3420 San Pablo Avenue, Oakland, California

Depth to TPH-G B E T X
\;gll s.;.r;:leed H(aftte)r D e bl parts per million {(mg/L)---==-==-=ssmsmommomrmcononcnnnnns >
Mid-1 08/06/91 10.86%
10723/91 11.05 32 2.7 0.55 0.36 3.7
01728792 10.84 1% 1.0 0.45 0.16 1.6
05/05/92 9.42 9 11 3.5 1.2 18
07/13/92 11.36 1 1.1 0.74 0.13 1.3
10712/92 13.142 - —.- e
TS - TERY i cmem T eme e T e e T e BT e T
MU-2 08/06/91 9.72 50 15 2.7 1.4 13.0
10/23/91 10.03 120 11 3.5 1.4 19.0
01/28/92 8.78 49 7.4 1.8 0.8 8.3
05/05/92 7.58 52 12 2.2 1.1 12
07/13/92 9.63 47 15 4.5 2.4 16
10/12/92 CM.es® e .-
U9 TR T T ke T T el T e T T e BT M
MU-3 08/06/91 11.18 0.008 0.004 0.001 0.015
10/23/91 11.69 0.0021 0.00048 <0.0003 0.002
01/28/92 9.99 <0,0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
05/04/92 9.46 <0.001 <0,001 <0001 0.00071
07/20/92 11.29 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
10/12/92 o 13,10 <0.0005  <0.0005 . ~ <0.0005
RO V4w L R £ 7. Sy <0005 - U0.8009 0 R -1 00056
Coutest L o <0,.0005" " %0.0005 . - <0, 0005
Mu-4 08/06/91 10.57 0.028 0.068 0.018 0.15
10723791 10.46 0.097 0.038 0.0061 0.077
01/28/92 9.56 0.0076 0.0030 <0.0005 0.0033
05/04/92 8.33 0.098 0.013 0.003 <0.001
07/13/92 9.87 0.1% 0.017 0.0029 0.012
07/13/92° 9.87 0.095 0.010 0.0019 0.0671
10/12/92 o 12.432 _ _ -
L A T T T & AN R e
MW-5 08/06/9 10.23 9.1 0.21 0.26 0.66
10/23/91 10.89 12.0 0.092 0.23 0.018 0.45
01/28/92 8.45 3.3 0.13 0.18 0.01 0.22
05/04/92 8.05 3.9 0.095 0.26 <0.0125 0.12 3
07/13/92 10.00 4.1 0.18 0.25 0.012 0.073 Y
10712792 11.832 - e R i
COVRFE: ot b B LTIt e e Dl T el L e i D e T %
Q
HU=-6 08706791 - w.er T T =muo T.4 1.3 0.20 4.2 g-
10/23/91 11.68 53.0 1.4 1.8 0.3 6.7 3
01/28/92 8.90 87 1.2 2.0 0.47 6.6 £

-~ Table 3 continues on next page ~--



Table 3. Analytical Results for Ground Water - Shell Service Station WIC #204-5508-5306, 3420 San Pablo Avenue, Oakiand, California (continued)
Pepth to TPH-G B E T X
‘:g“ Sahn:leed U(aftte)r ------------------------------- parts per million (mg/L)---==----==ccccssncmcoccunonroon >
05/05/92 8.01 230 <0.5 3.2 <0.5 1
07713792 10.77 2,700 <2.5 14 3.5 35
10712792 8.68% . --- --- --- --- ---
OURE e S e R §
Mu-7 08/06/91 8.00 13.0 4.3 0.77 0.076 0.73
10723791 8.16 18.0 3.2 0.66 0.031 0.77
01/28.92 7.1 5.0 1.2 0.22 <0.01 0.054
05705792 6.47 9.5 3.1 0.62 0.072 0.38
07/13/92 7.73 20 4.2 1.6 0.13 1.1
1os12/92 L 9.9 16 2.5 0.56 ) <0.05 a7
B 1P -7 SRR 5 S 15 (2.3 - Go69: N S005 . e e O
M-8 08706791 9.60 32.0 3.7 1.4 1.1 6.1
10/23/91 9.73 63.0 4.8 1.3 1.3 6.9
01/28/92 7.72 32 1.9 1.4 0.75 6.3
05/05/92 6.48 180 2.2 2.7 2.0 13
07/13/92 8.55 56 4.5 2.7 1.5 9.1
10/12/92 9.97 34 2.6 1.4 0.55 6.4
10712792 99T 34 3.1 1.5 0.70 T2
COWRRIRE B P S e ann s CRNAL el Y IO R T
Mid-9 08/06/91 10.33 1.0 1.7 0.52 0.095 1.4
10/23/M 11.13 20.¢ 1.0 <0.0003 0.047 0.9
01728792 9.02 3.5 0.12 0.028 <0.01 0.036
05/04/92 7.67 7.7 1.2 0.38 <0.05 0.63
07720792 10.26 n 0.9 0.22 <0.05 1.2
10712792 13- 2.4 0.34 0.977 0.015 0.044
J]j‘[flm —— — s § e TG e i R i 11T
MW-10 10/23/91 8.57 27 1.6 1.8 0.11 0.51
01/28/92 7.60 3.8 0.3% 0.17 0.014 0.039
05/04/92 7.54 3.0 0.36 0.14 <0.0125 0.026
07/20/92 8.59 15 0.40 0.18 <0.023 0.067
10712792 10.23 16 0.32 0.36 <0.05
. Uilﬁﬁiﬁ‘:;E:"fiz.",-_; ,Q'ng'ﬁ,ffiif e bt A sat
Mi-11 10/23/91 8.06 0.14 <0.012 0.00037 <0.0003 0.00056 E
01728792 13.32 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 A
05/04/92 13.77 <0.05, <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 b
07/13/92 11.56 0.14% <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 @
10/12/92 12 .40 0.075 R o <0.0005 <0, 000! 2
oyt *“‘Z’J riSRUHE e T L e 2
L]

-- Table 3 continues on next page --



Table 3. Analytical Results for Ground Water - Shell Service Station WIC #204-5508-5306, 3420 San Pablo Avenue, Oakland, California (continued)

Depth to TPH-G B E T X
well Date Al e, S E LS £ rmZ) S e e e e e e e e
D Sampled (ft) < parts per million (mg/L) >
Bailer 07713792 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
Blank 07720792 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
10712792 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
Trip 01728792 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
Blank 05/05/92 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
07713792 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
07/20/92 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0G05
10712792 ... .%0.05 _<0.0005 ~ <0.0005 . .<0.0005 <0.0005
B L e T B LX) - <0 0005 - . <0.0005 - CorlQAB00s T L L 000550
DTSC MCLs NE 0.001% 0.680 0.10°% 1.756
Abbreviations: Notes:
TPH-G = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by Modified EPA Method a = Not sampled due to presence of fleoating hydrocarbons
8015 b = Concentration reported as gasoline is due to the presence of
TPH-D = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel by Modified EPA Method a discrete hydrocarbon pesk that is not indicative of gasoline
8015 ¢ = Duplicate sample
TPH-MO = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as motor oil by Modified EPA Method d = Not sampled. Well inaccessible
8015 e = BTSC recommended action level; MCL not established

Benzene by EPA Method 8020

Ethylbenzene by EPA Method 8020

Toluene by EPA Method 8020

Xylenes by EPA Method 8020

NE = Not established

DTSC MCLs = California Department of Toxic Substances Control maximum
contaminant levels for drinking water

--- = Not analyzed

<n = Not detected at detection limits of n ppb

M —-mm
Hnunn

SOIBIPOSSY SSIOM
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ATTACHMENT A

GROUND WATER MONITORING REPORT AND ANALYTIC REPORT
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- BLAINE
- TECH SERVICES nc

985 TIMOTHY DRIVE
SAN JOSE, CA 95133
| (408) 995-5535
|FAX (408) 293-8773

P et et Nl
|

Kf:_;::

Shell Oil Company
P.O. Box 5278
Concord, CA 94520-9998

Attn: Daniel T, Kirk
SITE:
Shell WIC # 204-5508-5306
3420 San Pablo Avenue
QOakland, California

QUARTER:
1st quarter of 1993

QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER SAMPLING REPORT 930112-M-1

January 18, 1993

This report contains data collected during routine inspection, gauging and sampling of
groundwater monitoring wells performed by Blaine Tech Services, Inc. in response to the
request of the consultant who is overseeing work at this site on behalf of our mutual clignt,
Shell Oil Company. Data collected in the course of our field work is presented in a
TABLE OF WELL GAUGING DATA. The field information was collected during 0u1i
preliminary gauging and inspection of the wells, the subsequent evacuation of each wel

prior to sampling, and at the time of sampling.

Measurements taken include the total depth of the well and the depth to water. The surface
of the water was further inspected for the presence of immiscibles which may be present as
a thin film (a sheen on the surface of the water) or as a measurable free product zone '
(FPZ). Atintervals during the evacuation phase, the purge water was monitored with
instruments that measure electrical conductivity (EC), potential hydrogen (pH), temper-
ture (degrees Fahrenheit), and turbidity (NTU). In the interest of simplicity, fundamental
information is tabulated here, while the bulk of the information is turned over directly td)
the consultant who is making professional interpretations and evaluations of the conditions

at the site.

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 930112-M-1 Shell 3420 San Pablo, Qakland

page 1 '



TABLE OF WELL GAUGING DATA

WELL WELL DATA MEASUREMENTS QUALITATIVR DEPTH 10 FIRST THICKNESS CF VOLUME OF DEPTH DEPTH

I.D. DIAMETER COLLECTIOR REFERENCED OBSERVATIONS IMMISCIBLE IMMISCIBLE IMMISCIBLES TO TO WEIL
{inches) DATR TO {shean) LIQUID (FPZ) LIQUID ZONE REMOVED WATER BOTTOM

{feeat) (feet) {ml) (feet) (faat)

MW-1 4 01-12-93 TOP OF PIPE FREE PRODUCT 7.50 0.02 2000 7.52 -

MW-2 4 01-12-93 TOP COF PIPE FREE PRCDUCT 7.12 0.01 1600 7.13 -—

MW-3 * 4 01-12-93 TOP OF PIPE -- NONE -— - 7.32 27.50

MH-4 4 01-12-93 TOP OF PIPE FREE PRODUCT 6.12 1.0 - 7.12 -

MA-5 4 01-12-93 TOP OF PIPE FREE PRODUCT 6.10 <0.01 —— 6.10 -

MW-6 4 01-12-93 TOP OF PIPE FREE PRODUCT 6.10 <0.01 - 6.40 -

* Sample MW-12 was a duplicate sample taken from well MW-3.

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 930112-M-1 Shell 3420 San Pablo, Oakland page 2



WELL
I.D.

MW-9

MW-10

MW-11

TABLE OF WELL

WELL DATA MEASUREMENTS
DIAMETER, COLLECTION REFERENCED
{inches) DATE TO
4 01-12-93 TOP OF PIPE
4 01-12-93 TOP OF PIPE
- 01-12-93 INACCESSIBLE
- 01-12-93 INACCESSIBLE
— 01-12~83 INACCESSIBLE
Blaine Tech Services, Inc, 930112-M-1

QUALITATIVE
OBSERVATIONS
{sheean)

SHEEN/ODOR

GAUGING DATA

DEPTH TO FIRST

IMMTSCIRBLE
LIQUID (FPZ)
{faat)

NONE

Shell 3420 San Pablo, Qakland

THICKXNESS OF
IMMISCIBLE
LIQUID ZONE
{faat)

page 3

VOLUME OF
IMMISCIBLES

(ml)

DRPTH
TO

WATER
(feat)

6.26

DEPTH
TC WELL
BOTTOM
{faat)

19.67

20.0



STANDARD PROCEDURES

Evacuation

Groundwater wells are thoroughly purged before sampling to insure that the sample is |
collected from water that has been newly drawn into the well from the surrounding geolog-
ic formation. The selection of equipment to evacuate each well is based on the physac
characteristics of the well and what is known about the performance of the formation i
which the well has been installed. There are several suitable devices which can be use$ for
evacuation. The most commonly employed devices are air or gas actuated pumps, electric
submersible pumps, and hand or mechanically actuated bailers. Our personnel fmquenhy
employ USGS/Middleburg positive displacement pumps or similar air actuated pumps
which do not agitate the water standing in the well.

Normal evacuation removes three case volumes of water from the well. More than three
case volumes of water may be removed in cases where more evacuation is needed to
achieve stabilization of water parameters. Less than three case volumes of water may be
obtained in cases where the well dewaters and does not recharge to 80% of its original |
volume within two hours and any additional time our personnel have reason to remain f
the site. In such cases, our personnel return to the site within twenty four hours and collect
sample material from the water which has recharged into the well case.

Decontamination

All apparatus is brought to the site in clean and serviceable condition. The equipment is
decontaminated after each use and before leaving the site.

Free Product Skimmer

The column headed, VOLUME OF IMMISCIBLES REMOVED (ml) is included in th&
TABLE OF WELL GAUGING DATA to cover situations where a free product skimming
device must be removed from the well prior to gauging. Skimmers are installed in wells
with a free product zone on the surface of the water. The skimmer is a free product recov-
ery device which often prevents normal well gauging and free product zone measurements.
The 2.0" and 3.0" PetroTraps fall into the category of devices that obstruct normal gaug-
ing. In cases where the consultant elects to have our personnel pull the skimmers out of
the well and gauge the well, our personnel perform the additional task of draining the
accumulated free product out of the PetroTrap before putting it back in the well. This .
recovered free product is measured and logged in the VOLUME OF IMMISCIBLES
REMOVED column. Gauging at such site is performed in accordance with specific direc-
tions from the professional consulting firm overseeing work at the site on Shell’s behalf.
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Sample Containers

Sample material is collected in specially prepared containers which are provided by the;
laboratory that performs the analyses.

Sampling

Sample material is collected in stainless stecl bailer type devices normally fitted with both
a top and a bottom check valve. Water is promptly decanted into new sample containers in
a manner which reduces the loss of volatile constituents and follows the applicable EPA
standard for handling volatile organic and semi-volatile compounds.

Following collection, samples are promptly placed in an ice chest containing prefrozcnj
blocks of an inert ice substitute such as Blue Ice or Super Ice. The samples are maintained
in either an ice chest or a refrigerator until delivered into the custody of the laboratory.

Sample Designations

All sample containers are identified with a site designation and a discrete sample identifi-
cation number specific to that particular groundwater well. Additional standard notations
(e.g. time, date, sampler) are also made on the label. Either the requested analyses or the
specific analytes are written on the sample label (e.g. TPH-G, BTEX). ‘

Chain of Custody

Samples are continuously maintained in an appropriate cooled container while in our
custody and until delivered to the laboratory under a standard Shell Oil Company chain of
custody. If the samples are taken charge of by a different party (such as another person,
from our office, a courier, etc.) prior to being delivered to the laboratory, appropriate re-
lease and acceptance records are made on the chain of custody (time, date, and signature of
the person releasing the samples followed by the time, date and signature of the person,
accepting custody of the samples).

Hazardous Materials Testing Laboratory

The samples obtained at this site were delivered to Anametrix, Inc. in San Jose, Califoﬁ‘nia.
Anametrix, Inc. is a California Department of Health Services certified Hazardous Materi-

als Testing Laboratory and is listed as DOHS HMTL #1234,

Objective Information Collection

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. performs specialized environmental sampling and documenta-
tion as an independent third party. In order to avoid compromising the objectivity neces-
sary for the proper and disinterested performance of this work, Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
performs no consulting and does not become involved in the marketing or installation of

remedial systems of any kind. Blaine Tech Services, Inc. is concerned only with the
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generation of objective information, not with the use of that information to support evalua-
tions and recommendations concerning the environmental condition of the site. Even the
straightforward interpretation of objective analytical data is better performed by interested
regulatory agencies, and those engineers and geologists who are engaged in the work of
providing professional opinions about the site and proposals to perform additional investi-
gation or design remedial systems. ‘

Reportage

Submission of this report and the attached laboratory report to interested regulatory agen-
cies is handled by the consultant in charge of the project. Any professional evaluations or
recommendations will be made by the consultant under separate cover.

Please call if we can be of any further assistance.

ichard C. Blaine

(E4nS) %{,— és
/

RCB/lpn

attachments: chain of custody
certified analytical report

cc: Weiss Associates
5500 Shellmound Street
Emeryville, CA 94608-2411
ATTN: Kristina Koltavary

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 930112-M-1 Shell 3420 San Pablo, Oskland page 6.



N

Lo

S

s -
@ SHELL OIL COMPANY 930/ /2/ CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD Dato: -
RETAIL ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING - WEST Soral Neo: Page [ of /
Sile Address: )
>Fan San Pably, Pogbink Analysis Required f| Pttty 2
WICH: ;Mv < 908 <2l CHECL ONE (1} loxom::l CI/DI|  TURN AROUND TiME
-5 -
Shell Enginoer: ong No.: Cuarsity Montadag [Y‘“‘ snoun [
Dav"f\]\f? K\{L ‘FB)IF ?—I"-ﬁ-“‘r A Investigation D bt 44 houn D
Consuitent Hame & Addrass: E sot Clouty/porat [ aai2
Raie e g?/bum G4 Trantle,, Sev Jove R % wete 0 toaons (hoiomat
Consullan! Contact; Phone No.: 2 3 = Gy /Ol porct e O
&e(/\ Ep Wt 2 _H-‘ gé)})ﬁqg‘ i g g o :: :;:’:hmo"”. D e HOTE: Melty lob
Commonls: S_ -DD. & é § \gn:;hmour‘. () bass ;::n.-n):!o:\l?:ce?
H — 48 hrs, B
) A ﬂ =N § § L ﬁ g:. 9 ~
Sampled by: W J¥ (L(_;___ 2 | § §, g ’.(;'; ] 3 § = =
2|2 215 |2 w152
pdnted Namme! \JHA " MCCaan/ <|<|£1912 |k 818|815] marraL SAMPLE
Ble|¥ig]2|2 $(5|8}2| pescriTioN CONDITION/
Sample ID Date | Sludge | Salt |woter| ar {No.0ff = [ 140 $i{3|8 3 5 £} COMMENTS
O L o — [
» : :
M- % /)'2)‘11 K } X
M7 | £l Y
\
Mb -$ 4 X
Mbr-12 2 V
by
TriP_Alwic. J 2 o
=~
( nqyj/%&[(gna:wo) P:In!mﬁiw: e LJ Dale: L7 elved (dgnaojyre): Inled Name: Dale: /- 233
AN Time; ¢ N
B hed) 4 ) led Nurm Date; 1 —§2<FHRace| slgnaturéh () Prind ame: Dala:
é ¥ Glgnature @ T (e e A nm::j(,.zs‘ e i %%gfiﬁ%?nmm T d &
alinquisfie ny(ugnnm(o) Prlnledﬂ'czmo ‘ Dato: Rﬂﬁnhwd(ﬂudemfo?y Prinled Name; J N Date:
Time: Tirrve:

THE LABQRATQRY MUST PROVIDE A COPY OF TH13 CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY WITH INYOICE ANR RESYLTS

Pt Calrn W lunor




ANAMERIXING —

| Envwonmentol & Analylical Chesmistry @ E% E: ?‘? @ F:?I

Part ot Incieart ENVERONMENTAL

MR. GLEN BENNETT Workorder # : 9301121
BLAINE TECH Date Received : 01/13/93
985 TIMOTHY STREET Project ID : 204-5%08-5306

SAN JOSE, CA 95133 Purchase Order: MOH-B§13

The following samples were received at Anametrix, Inc. for ana#ysis

ANAMETRIX ID CLIENT SAMPLE ID
9301121~ 1 MwW-3

9301121- 2 MwW-7

9301121~ 3 MW-8

9301121- 4 MW-12

9301121~ 5 T. BLANK

This report consists of 6 pages not including the cover lettdr, and
is organized in sections according to the specific Anametrix laboratory
group or section which performed the analysis(es) and generated the
data. The Report Summary that precedes each section will help {you
determine which Anametrix group is responsible for those test results,
and will bear the signatures of the department supervisor and the
chemist who have reviewed the analytical data. Please refer all quest-
ions to the department supervisor who signed the form. !
Anametrix is certified by the California Department of Health Services
(DHS) to perform environmental testing under Certificate Number 1234.
A detailed list of the approved fields of testing can be obtained by
calling our office, or the DHS Environmental Laboratory Accreditation
Program at (415)540-2800.

If you have any further questions or comments on this report, please
give us a call as soon as possible. Thank you for using Anameﬁrix.

\ )a/ O/J e [-25-92

Satah Schoen, ph.D. ' Date
Laboratory Dilgector

1961 Concourse Drve, Suite E « SanJose,CAG5131 « Phone{408)432-8192 « Fax(408}432-8198



REPORT SUMMARY

ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192 |
i
: 1
MR. GLEN BENNETT Workorder # : 9301121
BLAINE TECH Date Received : 01/13/93
985 TIMOTHY STREET Project ID : 204-5508-5306
SAN JOSE, CA 95133 Purchase Order: MOH-B813
Department : GC !
Sub~Department: TPH
SAMPLE INFORMATION:
ANAMETRIX CLIENT MATRIX DATE METHOD
SAMPLE ID SAMPLE ID SAMPLED ‘
9301121- 1 MW-3 WATER 01/12/93 TPHy/BTEX
] 9301121- 2 | MW-7 | WATER | 01/12/93 [ TPHg/BTEX I
\
1 9301121- 3 | MW-8 | WATER | 01/12/93 | TPHg /BTEX ]
| 9301121- 4 | MW-12 | WATER | 01/12/93 I TPﬁg/BTEx |
I 9301121- 5 l T. BLANK | WATER | 01/12/93 l TPHg /BTEX |

GC/TPH - PAGE 1



REPORT SUMMARY |
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192 |

MR. GLEN BENNETT Workorder # : 9301121

BLAINE TECH Date Received : 01/13/93

985 TIMOTHY STREET Project ID : 204-5508-5306

SAN JOSE, CA 95133 Purchase Order: MOH-B813
Department : GC

Sub-Department: TPH

QA/QC SUMMARY

- The concentrations reported for samples MW-3 and MW~12 are primarily
due to the presence of a discrete hydrocarbon peak not indicative of
gasoline.

(E/E\hAﬁkg (2o i [ﬁﬁa/ﬁz Jl@bbbﬁ $ben f/zi/

Department Supervisor " Date Chemist ! Date

[y
[

GC/TPH - PAGE 2



ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
(GASOLINE WITH BTEX)
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

Anametrix W.O.: 9301121 Project Number 204-5508-5306
Matrix : WATER Date Released : 01/22/93 ;
Date Sampled 0l1/12/92
Sample Sample Sample Sample S'mple
Reporting I.D.# I.D.# I.D.# I.D.# .D.#
Limit MW-3 MW-7 MwW-8 MW-12 T. {BLANK
——————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— -.!»———.__.
COMPOUNDS (ug/L) -01 -02 -03 ~04 ~05
Benzene 0.5 ND 2300 2100 ND ND
Toluene 0.5 2.3 ND 1200 ND iND
Ethylbenzene 0.5 0.9 690 2400 ND ND
Total Xylenes 0.5 5.6 440 12000 ND 'ND
TPH as Gasoline 50 180 15000 110000 260 IND
% Surrogate Recovery 65% 105% 100% 100% 114%
Instrument I.D. HP4 HP4 HP4 HP4 HP4
Date Analyzed 01/15/93 01/15/93 01/19/93 01/15/93 01/15/93
RIMF 1 100 1000 1 -1
ND - Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit for the
method.
TPHg - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline is determined by GCFID
using modified EPA Method 8015 following sample purge and trap
by EPA Method 5030. i
BTEX - Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes are determined
by modified EPA Method 8020 following sample purge and trap by
EPA Method 5030.
RLMF - Reporting Limit Multiplication Factor.
Anametrix control limits for surrogate p-Bromofluorobenzene
recovery are 53-147%.
All testing procedures follow California Department of Health
Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.
Lo Sl [f25]63 Clhvn @ Bocpmas  Visolss
Analyst " Date Supervisdyr Date

RESULTS - TPH - PAGE 3



ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
(GASOLINE WITH BTEX)
ANAMETRIX, INC. -~ (408) 432-8192

Anametrix W.O.: 9301121 Project Number : 204-5508-5306
Matrix : WATER Date Released : 01/22/93
Date Sampled : N/A

Sample Sample
Reporting I.D.# I.D.#
Limit BJ1501E3 BJ1903E3

COMPOUNDS (ug/L) BLANK BLANK
Benzene 0.5 ND ND
Toluene 0.5 ND ND
Ethylbenzene 0.5 ND ND
Total Xylenes 0.5 ND ND
TPH as Gasoline 50 ND ND
% Surrogate Recovery 110% 111%
Instrument I.D. HP4 HP4
Date Analyzed 01/15/93 01/19/93
RLMF 1 1

T ——— 08 Bt S MAE SR SAN EAE SR T MAR D TES AR M EER SR A A T A S e SRS T S S S S S T S S S L AN S S Ul e ek e o . . . . . e e Y T S -

ND - Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit for the
method.

TPHg - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline is determined by GCFID
using modified EPA Method 8015 following sample purge and trap
by EPA Method 5030. :

BTEX - Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes are determined
by modified EPA Method 8020 following sample purge and trap by
EPA Method 5030.

RLMF - Reporting Limit Multiplication Factor.
Anametrix contrel limits for surrogate p-Bromofluorobenzene
recovery are 53-147%.
All testing procedures follow California Department of Health
Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.

Leceia dlen  4)os 193 A ”{%lFui
Analyst ‘ Date Supervisor Date

RESULTS - TPH - PAGE 4



TOTAL VOLATILE HYDROCARBON MATRIX SPIKE REPORT

EPA METHOD 5030 WITH GC/FID
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

Sample I1.D.

9301121-04

L

(o
01/22)93
HP4

%RE
LIMITS

t 204-5508-5306 MW-12 Anametrix I.D. :
Matrix : WATER Analyst :
Date Sampled : 01/12/93 Supervisor :
Date Analyzed : 01/15/93 Date Released :
Instrument I.D.:
SPIKE SAMPLE REC ZREC REC %REC RPD
AMT CONC MS MS MD MD
COMPOUND (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L)
BENZENE 20.0 0.0 20.1 101% 20.5 102% 2%
TOLUENE 20.0 0.0 20.6 103% 21.0 105% 2%
ETHYLBENZENE 20.0 0.0 21.6 108% 22,1 111% 2%
TOTAL XYLENES 20.0 0.0 21.6 108% 21.8 109% 1%
p-BFB 95% 99%
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TOTAL VOLATILE HYDROCARBON LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE REPOR&
EPA METHOD 5030 WITH GC/PID
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

|
Sample I.D. : LAB CONTROL SAMPLE Anametrix I.D.: LCSW011S5
Matrix : WATER Analyst s w7
Date Sanpled : N/A Supervisor 4
Date Analyzed : 01/15/93 Date Released : 01/22/93,
Instrument ID : HP4
SPIKE REC %REC
COMPQUND AMT, LCSs LCS LIMITS
(ug/L) (ug/L) |
Benzene 20.0 20.7 103% 49~159
Toluene 20.0 20.9 104% 53-156
Ethylbenzene 20.0 21.4 107% 5@—151
TOTAL Xylenes 20.0 21.3 107% 56-157
P-BFB 93% 53-147

* Limits established by Anametrix, Inc.
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